
OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 1 

Abstract— The first experimental demonstration of an oscillator 

based on a periodic, resonant microstrip circuit with a degenerate 

band edge (DBE) is presented. The DBE is a fourth-order 

exceptional degeneracy of the eigenmodes in a lossless periodic 

waveguide that  is visible in the wavenumber-frequency dispersion 

diagram, and the periodic microstrip behaves as a frequency 

selective medium. The presence of the DBE condition and the 

associated DBE resonance allow for a stable, single-mode 

oscillation as well as stability with varying the load resistance.   

Index Terms— Degenerate band edge; Periodic circuits; 

Oscillations; Slow-wave structures. 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

N oscillator is a circuit that produces a continuous, single -

tone frequency response. It is one of the fundamentally 

integral components of any radio frequency (RF) system, from 

transceivers to microscopy [1], [2]. The most common type of 

oscillator is the harmonic oscillator consisting of an active 

device, usually in the positive feedback configuration, which 

provides the energy to the passive portion of the oscillator that 

acts as the frequency selective component. The active device is 

required to compensate for the losses and meet the Barkhausen 

criteria, which is a requirement for a steady-state oscillation 

(but not sufficient on its own). The active device can be realized 

in a variety of ways such as Gunn diode [3], cross-coupled 

transistor pair [4]–[8], op-amp [9], and a multitude of other 

ways [10], [11]. The focus of this paper is to demonstrate a first-

ever practical realization of a degenerate band edge (DBE) 

oscillator. In particular, this paper presents an oscillator based 

on a spatially periodic structure with a 4th order degeneracy of 

the eigenstates, consisting of cascaded unit cells, that act as the 

frequency selective medium for the oscillation.  

The periodic structure used in this paper, as well as any 

periodic structure able to support an electromagnetic wave, can 

be described by the evolution of the voltages and currents, or 

eigenmodes, from one cell to the next. When these eigenmodes 

coalesce into a single eigenmode, a degeneracy of eigenmode 

is formed [12]–[14]. The point in frequency and wavenumber 

at which this degeneracy forms is known as the exceptional 

point of degeneracy (EPD), the order of which is described by 

the number of coalescing eigenmodes at the band edge. The 

focus of this paper is on a 4th-order EPD, with four coalescing 

eigenmodes, known as DBE that exists in lossless periodic 

structures [13], [15], [16]. Near the band edge, the dispersion 

relation, which relates frequency to wavenumber, is 

characterized as (𝜔𝑑 −𝜔) ∝ (𝑘 − 𝑘𝑑)
4, where d  is the angular 

frequency at which DBE condition occurs, with subscript d 

denoting DBE, k is the Floquet-Bloch wavenumber, and kd =π/d 

is the DBE wavenumber at the edge of Brillouin zone, with d 

being the length of a unit cell [13], [15], [17]. The exponent of 

4 is an indication of a fourth-order degeneracy. A finite length 

periodic structure, such as the one studied and realized in this 

paper, will form a Fabry-Perot cavity with a multitude of 

resonances, with any of those resonances being a possible 

frequency of oscillation [18]. We are interested in the resonance 

closest to the DBE frequency, denoted as ,d r . Operating at 

,d r  provides properties most desired for an oscillator, such as 

an enhanced quality factor, stability of oscillation despite the 

presence of perturbations, and stability with respect to a large 

range of load variations. This type of DBE based oscillator has 

been studied before [19]–[21], but never fabricated and 

validated, which is the goal reported in this paper. 

A periodic structure able to support a DBE resonance is very 

versatile in its design and can be realized in a variety of ways, 

such as lumped elements [22], [23], optical waveguides [12], 

[24]–[26], as well as transmission lines [27]–[31], including 

experimental demonstrations in circular metallic waveguides 

[32], [33] and printed microstrip lines [29], [31]. The focus of 

this paper is the realization of an oscillator using a DBE in 

microstrip technology due to its excellent transmission 

characteristics in the RF range, ease of use, and general 

versatility based on the application. A schematic representation 

of the periodic structure with DBE resonance along with the 

negative resistance active device (A.D.) is shown in Fig. 1(a). 

In Sec. II, we introduce the unit cell of the periodic structure 

and show its passive behavior in the wavenumber-frequency 

domain. In Sec. III, we demonstrate the measured passive 

resonance behavior of the periodic structure comprising N unit 

cells. In Sec. IV, the behavior of the chosen active device is 

shown along with its implementation in the oscillator circuit. In 

Sec. V, we demonstrate and characterize the new kind of 

oscillator based on the DBE. 

II. DBE RESONANCE IN PASSIVE MICROSTRIP STRUCTURE 

The oscillator concept of Fig. 1(a) is based on two parallel 

microstrip lines with periodic microstrip coupling as shown in 

Experimental Demonstration of a New 

Oscillator Concept Based on Degenerate Band 

Edge in Microstrip Circuit  

Dmitry Oshmarin, Student, IEEE, Ahmed F. Abdelshafy, Student, IEEE, Alireza Nikzamir, Student, 

IEEE, Michael M. Green, Senior Member, IEEE, and Filippo Capolino, Fellow, IEEE 

A 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 a

rX
iv

: 
 [

p
h
y
si

cs
.a

p
p

-p
h
] 

1
4
 S

E
P

 2
0
2
1
 



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 2 

Fig. 1(b) along with its dimensions. We fabricate a unit cell on 

a Rogers RO3003 substrate with 0.76 mm (30 mils) thickness 

and dielectric constant of 3. The upper line was designed to 

have 50  characteristic impedance.  

 

 
Figure 1(c) shows the dispersion diagram of the eigenmodes 

in the structure of Fig. 1(b), for both simulated and measured 

results. This provides the relation between the applied 

frequency and wavenumber in an infinitely long periodic 

structure of repeated unit cells. The simulated results were 

obtained from the Method of Moments implemented in 

Keysight ADS Method of Moments Momentum Microwave 

simulator. The experimental results are obtained using the 

fabricated unit cell using a Keysight E5071C Network 

Analyzer. In both cases, a 4×4 scattering (S)-parameter matrix 

was extracted and using MathWorks MATLAB converted to a 

transfer matrix. Then, the dispersion diagram is obtained by 

evaluating the eigenvalues derived from the transfer matrix at 

each frequency and converted to Bloch wavenumbers (see [22], 

[29] for an in-depth analysis). The real part of wavenumbers 

versus frequency, for both the measured and simulated results, 

is plotted in Fig. 1(b), which shows reasonable agreement 

between the two methods. While there are some differences in 

the dispersion diagram between the simulated and measured 

results, it can be seen that the four distinct modes, two 

propagating and two evanescent, just below the frequency 𝑓𝑑, 

nearly coalesce into a single, degenerate mode at the angular 

frequency fd= 2.93 GHz, developing the aforementioned DBE 

condition. Above fd, i.e., in the bandgap, a signal would 

experience strong attenuation for frequencies up to the upper 

bandedge (frequency point at which four modes nearly coalesce 

again), which is 3.15 GHz for measured and 3.3 GHz for 

simulated results (inside the bandgap, the modes are 

”evanescent”).  In other words, in the bandgap frequency range, 

the imaginary part (not shown here) of all the four modes is 

different from zero indicating strong attenuation. Moreover, the 

imaginary parts of the two propagating modes below fd are 

nearly zero, and the imaginary parts of the two evanescent 

modes below fd are different from zero. The frequency shift 

between measured and simulated results can be due to various 

factors such as fabrication imperfections, VNA calibration 

issues, or numerical errors during the full-wave simulations. In 

general, a structure like this possesses many exceptional points 

of degeneracy, which are more sensitive to losses with 

increasing frequency. The described unit cell serves as a 

building block for the oscillator design discussed in the next 

section.  

 

 
 

Before the transient analysis is performed on the structure 

made of N unit cells in tandem, passive behavior must be 

considered to gain a better understanding of how to incorporate 

active device/devices among other things. We use the analysis 

that closely parallels the work and studies done in [19], [20], 

and thus some of the finer details of the analysis will be omitted 

for brevity and can be found in the References. Fig. 2(a) shows 

the fabricated 6-cell structure. Ports P1 and P3 are used in the 

measurement setup, while Ports P2 and P4 are grounded. The 

measured 2×2 S matrix is related to Ports P1 and P3.  The 

number of cells was carefully chosen based on the material 

  

 
 

Fig. 1.  (a) Schematic representation of a DBE oscillator based on periodic 
coupled microstrips over a grounded dielectric substrate, and a negative 

resistance active device (A.D.) at the center of the cavity. (b) Unit cell of the 

periodic microstrip circuit (the gray area is the top view of the grounded 
substrate) along with its dimensions. (c) Dispersion diagram of the modes in 

the fabricated and simulated structures showing agreement between the two 

results and the DBE frequency fd around 2.93 GHz, visible from the 
coalescence of four branches of the dispersion.  

  

 

 

 
 
Fig. 2.  (a) Periodic coupled microstrips with 6 unit cells and corresponding 

ports labeled P1 through P4. P2 and P4 are grounded. (b) Transmission and 

reflection coefficients from Port 1 to Port 3 showing the resonances at fr,d  near 
the DBE frequency fd  with both Ports 2 and 4 grounded. 

  



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 3 

losses of RO3003 substrate among other considerations. Since 

the DBE is very sensitive to losses and perturbations [29], [34], 

every unit cell added would introduce more losses into the 

periodic structure, thus after a certain number of N, losses 

would suppress the DBE resonance. Fig. 2(b) shows the 

comparison between measured and simulated results. The 6-

unit cell structure provides a pronounced DBE resonance in the 

proximity of the actual DBE frequency. The simulation results 

(solid lines) were obtained from the Keysight ADS Method of 

Moments Momentum Microwave simulator. Measured results 

are shown as dashed lines. The parameter magnitude |S31| is 

shown in blue while |S11| is shown in red, representing the 

transmission and reflection coefficients (of Port 1) respectively.  

The agreement between the measured and simulated results is 

excellent right around the DBE resonance frequency, fd,r  of 2.86 

GHz. A similar trend where the simulated and measured results 

had the best agreement around the DBE frequency was also 

shown in Fig. 1(c). There is a dip in |S11| and a peak in |S31|, 

indicating the DBE resonance. Above 2.86 GHz, up to around 

3.3 GHz, |S31| is very small confirming the formation of 

bandgap first noted in Fig. 1(c).  

It is worth noting that fd,r <fd, because the DBE condition is 

observed in an infinitely-long periodic structure, and thus fd,r  is 

in the passband and will get closer to fd as N  grows [16]. Even 

for just 6 cells, fd,r is only 70 MHz away from fd. Since our 

oscillator consists of a finite number of unit cells, |S31| and |S11|   

show the resonance fd,r  near the DBE frequency fd and right 

before the bandgap. Indeed, fd,r  is the most important resonance 

because this is the frequency where the beneficial properties of 

DBE are seen, such as enhancement of the quality factor, as 

discussed in detail in [15], [16], and other oscillating features 

discussed next. With the information obtained from studying a 

passive periodic structure, we anticipate that with a proper 

active device configuration, the structure will oscillate at the 

frequency of 2.86 GHz, i.e. the resonance frequency closest to 

the degenerate bandgap.  

III. PERFORMANCE OF THE DBE OSCILLATOR 

We use the same analysis found in [19], [20] to determine the 

ideal location for the active device, which is required to 

compensate for the losses and meet the Barkhausen stability 

criteria. By looking at the input admittance at various nodes of 

the periodic structure, it is found that the center of the upper 

line, between the 3rd and 4th cell, has the lowest real input 

admittance (with zero imaginary part), which is 1.2 mS for the 

6-cell structure shown in Fig. 2(a) at fd,r. The real part of the 

input admittance is directly proportional to the amount of 

negative conductance, −gm, needed from the active device to 

cause oscillations.  

We first analyze an ideal simulation setup where the active 

device of Fig. 1(a) is a simple voltage controlled current source 

with cubic behavior as  

 

 i(t) = −gmv(t)+αv3(t), (1) 

where v(t) and i(t) are the voltage and current of the source,   

is a voltage amplitude saturation constant, and −gm is the 

negative conductance produced by the active device. An 

example of an I-V characteristic curve based on Eq. (1) is shown 

in Fig. 3(a), where the negative conductance is seen when the 

slope is negative.  

The periodic structure consisting of 6 unit cells is simulated 

in the Keysight ADS Method of Moments Microwave simulator 

with a very fine mesh of wavelength/80. Such a fine mesh is 

required to ensure that the very sensitive DBE resonant 

behavior is captured properly. We first look at the simulated 

input admittance, Yin, of the 6-cell structure, at the middle of the 

upper line. Naturally, the structure will oscillate at the 

frequency where the imaginary part of Yin crosses a zero, and 

the real part is the smallest. Fig. 3(b) shows a zoomed-in plot of 

real and imaginary parts of Yin around fd,r. We can see that at fd,r 

there is a zero crossing of the imaginary part with a real part of 

1.2 mS. Using Keysight ADS circuit simulator, the ideal active 

device is connected to the middle of the 6-cell structure, 

between cells 3 and 4 of the upper line of Fig. 2(a), and is 

configured to produce −1.5 and −2 mS of negative conductance 

−gm. The voltage saturation constant  is chosen to be gm/3; i.e., 

it is equal to 0.5 and 0.67 mS for the two values of gm, 

respectively. The 6-cell structure is composed of 6 S-parameter 

blocks, with each block related to an s4p file obtained from 

ADS Microwave simulation of a single unit cell of Fig. 1(a), a 

dispersion diagram of which is plotted in Fig. 1(c). To confirm 

the presence of oscillation, transient analysis on the setup 

explained above is done in the Keysight ADS time-domain 

circuit simulator, and voltage at a 50  load connected to P3 of 

Fig. 2(a) is carried out. Once the voltage at the 50  load 

reaches steady-state oscillation, a time-to-frequency 

transformation is done on the oscillating signal using Keysight 

ADS’s built in function to produce the spectrum shown in Fig. 

3(c) for two values of the chosen gm. As expected, a single, 

fundamental oscillation frequency of 2.86 GHz is observed for 

each gm, confirming that the 6-cell frequency selective structure 

chooses fd,r as the oscillation frequency. This predictability of 

the oscillatory behavior is one of the great advantages of a 

structure with DBE resonance. An important aspect must be 

noted: the DBE occurs in a lossless waveguide [20], therefore 

to retain the degeneracy properties associated to it and to the 

DBE resonance the circuit should not be perturbed with large 

gain, and that is the reason we have selected a small value of  

−2 mS for −gm. 



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 4 

 

 

In the realized design, the active device is implemented using 

an op-amp with a feedback resistor. The schematic 

representation of the circuit, based on NXP Semiconductors 

BGA6589 MMIC power amplifier, is shown in Fig. 4(a). This 

simple configuration can produce a negative conductance at the 

op-amp input terminal, the value of which is controlled by the 

feedback resistor Rx. To measure the amount of negative 

conductance produced by the active device at fd,r, a separate, 

one port circuit was built and its |S11| was measured using a 

Keysight E5071C Network Analyzer and later converted to 

admittance in Keysight ADS, which is plotted in Fig. 3(b). The 

active device was configured and biased as suggested by the 

manufacturer at the desired frequency where C1=C2=47 pF, 

C3=17 pF, C4=1 nF, C5=1 µF, L1=1 nH, R1=15  at VS of 6V, 

and R2=50  [35]. The lengths of the two transmission lines at 

the input and the output are 1.6 mm and 4.5 mm, respectively. 

From Rx of 55 Ω to 100 Ω, the active device produces linear and 

negative conductance, shown in blue, peaking at -2 mS at Rx of 

100 Ω, with a susceptance of 9 mS shown in red. The 

susceptance of 9 mS translates to 0.5 pF equivalent shunt 

capacitance at fd,r which would have a minimal impact on the 

performance of the oscillator.  

As mentioned previously, by finding the real part of the input 

admittance at the center of the upper line, an estimation of the 

amount of negative -gm needed is determined, which can be seen 

from Fig. 4(b), the chosen active device configuration can 

provide.  

We have connected the active device as shown in Fig. 5(a), 

and using 100 Ω as Rx to provide −gm of −2 mS. The signal is 

measured at Port 3 terminated by 50 Ω, while all other ports are 

shorted to the ground. The frequency response of the oscillator 

measured at the SMA connector of Port 3 is shown in Fig. 5(b). 

The frequency spectrum was measured on a Keysight N9020A 

MXA signal analyzer with the input impedance of 50 Ω 

connected to Port 3 (note that 50 Ω is also the characteristic 

impedance of the upper microstrip, when not coupled to the 

bottom one). The measured spectrum’s frequency matches the 

DBE resonance frequency, fd,r, found in Fig. 2(b), confirming 

that the structure is oscillating at the predicted DBE resonance 

condition. Due to the strong DBE resonance, most of the energy 

is concentrated towards the middle of the structure [16], [36], 

where the active device is connected, and very little of that 

energy is seen at the edges. This unique energy distribution is 

the reason why any perturbation at the edges of the structure, 

where a load would likely be connected, would not greatly 

affect the oscillator behavior. This is one of the main 

advantages of this oscillator scheme over a conventional LC 

tank oscillator [6], [21]; the need to have a buffer. But because 

of that, the power delivered to the load is not very high, which 

may lower the efficiency of the oscillator. In this first 

demonstration of a DBE oscillator, the active device circuit 

consumes 19 dBm of DC power at the suggested biasing 

condition [35], while only −7.44 dBm of RF power is delivered 

to the spectrum analyzer’s 50- input impedance. Note that the 

unit cell of Fig. 1(a) was designed with a top microstrip having 

a characteristic impedance of 50 Ω, but the cavity is actually 

mismatched to the 50 Ω load because the Bloch impedance is 

 
 

 
Fig. 3.  (a) I-V characteristic of an ideal active device based on Eq. 1 producing 

negative conductance, gm, in the region with negative slope. (b) Simulated real 
and imaginary part of the input admittance, Yin, at the center of the upper line 

of a 6-cell structure showing a zero crossing of the imaginary part with a very 

small real part of 1.2 mS. (c) Simulated frequency response at the 50  load 

of the 6-cell structure with a cubic ideal active device producing 1.5 mS and 2 

mS of negative conductance, showing stable oscillation frequency of 2.86 GHz 

for both cases. 
  

 

 
 

Fig. 4.  (a) The active device configuration based on NXP Semiconductors 
BGA6589. Negative admittance is seen at the input. (b) Measured input 

admittance, defined as Iin/Vin, of the active device versus feedback resistor Rx at 

fd,r  of 2.86 GHz, showing the region with negative admittance. 
  



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 5 

indeed described by a 2x2 impedance matrix as described in 

Appendix C of Ref. [22]. 

Next, we investigate how robust the produced oscillation 

frequency is to perturbations. Perturbations may arise for 

several reasons, such as variation in gm, the output load 

impedance, and even the placement of the active device. A 

common source of perturbation is the change of the output 

resistance. To emulate such a perturbation, a potentiometer was 

added in series with the output SMA connector on Port 3, on 

the upper line of the 6th cell, to add series resistance to the input 

impedance of the spectrum analyzer, as shown in Fig. 6(a). The 

overall length of the upper line has not changed, with just a 

small cutout in the upper microstrip line to place the 

potentiometer next to the SMA connector. The value of the 

potentiometer, denoted as RPOT, is swept from 0 to 350 Ω while 

power and frequency of oscillation are measured on a spectrum 

analyzer. The total resistance, RTOT, seen by the 6-cell DBE 

structure is the sum of the potentiometer value and internal 

impedance of the spectrum analyzer, given by 

 

TOT POT 50R R= +  .                        (2)   

 

Then, the total output power is given by 

 

     
OUT POT S.A.P P P= + .                        (3)   

 

This is the sum of power dissipated over the potentiometer, PPOT 

and the one dissipated (and measured) on the spectrum 

analyzer, PS.A.. It can be rewritten as 

 

POT
OUT S.A. 1

50
R

P P  = +  
                  (4)   

 

where 50 Ω is the internal impedance of the spectrum analyzer. 

Once the measurement provides PS.A. for varying RPOT, then 

POUT is calculated by (4). Also, the oscillating frequency fOSC is 

directly measured by the spectrum analyzer.  The oscillation 

frequency and output power are both plotted in Fig. 6(b) as a 

function of the total load resistance. This figure shows that 

while the total perturbing resistance RTOT varies from 50 to 400 

Ω, the oscillation frequency is very stable around the value of 

2.86 GHz. When RTOT is 50 Ω, i.e., when RPOT = 0 Ω, POUT is 

the same value as seen in Fig. 5(b). Then, the output power 

grows for increasing RTOT up to 250 Ω, and decreases slightly 

as RTOT increases further. Fig. 6(b) shows the resilience of the 

DBE oscillator to changes in the load values.  

 

 
 
Fig. 5.  (a) 6-cell cavity with the BGA6589 circuit attached to the middle of 

the upper line, inset showing the zoom-in of the amplifier with feedback 

resistor to generate negative admittance. All of the ports, except P3 are 
grounded; (b) Frequency domain response as seen on the spectrum analyzer 

with 50 Ω input impedance when connected to P3 with all other ports shorted 

to the ground. A fundamental frequency of oscillation of 2.859 GHz, i.e., at 
the expected 2.86 GHz, is observed. Resolution bandwidth is set to 240 Hz 

while video bandwidth set to 24 Hz to fully capture the spectrum. 

  

 

 
 

Fig. 6.  (a) Connecting potentiometer in series to the SMA connector to vary 

the perturbing resistance RTOT. 50 Ω is the internal impedance of the spectrum 

analyzer (S.A.); (b) Output power as defined by Eq. (4) (in blue) and 
oscillation frequency measured directly by the spectrum analyzer (in red) 

versus total perturbing resistance RTOT as defined by Eq. (2) showing the 

stability of oscillation frequency 
  



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 6 

An important characteristic of any oscillator is its ability to 

produce a signal with near-perfect periodicity in the time 

domain, i.e. its phase noise. Fig. 7(a) shows the wideband 

spectrum of the oscillator measured at the spectrum analyzer 

with 50 Ω internal impedance (the series potentiometer used to 

perturb the RTOT is not present for this measurement, i.e. RPOT is 

0). Phase noise is shown in Fig. 7(b) for measured and 

simulated results. For the simulated results, two values of −gm 

were used, −1.8 mS and −2 mS. To get the best agreement 

between measured and simulated results, gm was reduced to 

−1.8 mS. Since an idealized simulation bench in Keysight ADS 

was used, a small level of disagreement is expected  

discrepancy is expected.  

The measured phase noise was calculated based on the 

measured power spectrum results with the help of Mathworks 

Matlab Mixed Signal Blockset library and phaseNoiseMeasure 

function specifically [37]. The Matlab function automatically 

calculates the single noise sideband (SSB) at specified offsets 

from the ideal oscillation frequency. Matlab library was used 

since Keysight N9020A MXA signal analyzer used to measure 

the spectrum does not have the module installed capable of 

directly measuring the phase noise. The simulated phase noise 

was obtained from the Keysight ADS Harmonic Balance 

simulator by considering an added rms noise voltage source to 

the ideal active device described in Section III. The variance of 

the noise voltage source is proportional to kT/gm, where k is the 

Boltzmann constant, T is the temperature (assumed to be 293 

K), and −gm = −1.8 mS and −2 mS is the value of negative 

conductance provide by the ideal active device. The agreement 

between the simulated and measured results; besides that,  the 

experimental negative conductance may slightly differ from −2 

mS when the active circuit is mounted on the waveguide. As 

mentioned previously, to obtain the value of negative 

conductance produced by the active device at a certain value of 

feedback resistance, a separate 1-port circuit was built and 

measured using a VNA. In that configuration, the active device 

sees the input impedance of the VNA, which is 50 Ω, while 

when connected to a 6-cell periodic structure, it does not see 

exactly 50 Ω. Another reason why the active device circuit 

potentially does not produce precisely −2 mS at the right biasing 

is fabrication imperfections. Any imperfections in the 

microstrip will lead to changes in impedance and increase the 

losses. And yet, the general agreement depicted in the plot is a 

further testament to the predictability of the behavior of the 

proposed oscillator. These results are only slightly higher as 

compared to a more conventional LC oscillator, while having a 

much more complex geometry/implementation [38], [39]. 

                                        

IV. CONCLUSION 

A first-ever fabricated oscillator based on a periodic coupled-

microstrip waveguide with a DBE condition is presented. It 

shows a very stable oscillation behavior near the DBE 

frequency, even for a wide range of output impedance variation, 

which is consistent with the resonant behavior of the passive 

degenerate waveguide. The oscillation frequency is associated 

with the DBE resonance frequency which can be controlled by 

the DBE structure’s dimensions and substrate characteristics. 

The study presented, based on both simulated and measured 

results, shows that this oscillator design is promising as an RF 

source, where a stable oscillation frequency is of high 

importance.  Future work should focus on the robustness of the 

oscillator structure to structure’s perturbations as well as 

employing other active device structures/configurations.  

V. ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

   This material is based upon work supported by the National 

Science Foundation under award NSF ECCS-1711975. 

 

REFERENCES 

 

[1] B. Razavi et al., “A UWB CMOS transceiver,” IEEE 

Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 12, pp. 2555–

2562, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.857430. 

[2] X. S. Yao and L. Maleki, “Optoelectronic microwave 

oscillator,” J. Opt. Soc. Am. B, JOSAB, vol. 13, no. 8, pp. 

1725–1735, Aug. 1996, doi: 10.1364/JOSAB.13.001725. 

[3] J. A. Copeland, “Theoretical study of a Gunn diode in a 

resonant circuit,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, 

vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 55–58, Feb. 1967, doi: 10.1109/T-

ED.1967.15898. 

[4] K.-N. Lim, “Cross-coupled transistor pair,” 

US6611009B2, Aug. 26, 2003 Accessed: Sep. 21, 2020. 

[Online]. Available: 

https://patents.google.com/patent/US6611009B2/en 

 
  

 
 

Fig. 7.  (a) Measured wideband spectrum at the 50 Ω load terminal of the 

Keysight N9020A MXA signal analyzer and plotted using Mathworks Matlab; 
(b) Plot of measured and simulated phase noise at frequency offsets from 100 

Hz to 100 MHz. Simulated results are plotted for two values of −gm: −1.8 mS 

and −2 mS.  

 



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 7 

[5] J.-H. C. Zhan, K. Maurice, J. Duster, and K. T. Kornegay, 

“Analysis and design of negative impedance LC oscillators 

using bipolar transistors,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits 

and Systems I: Fundamental Theory and Applications, vol. 

50, no. 11, pp. 1461–1464, Nov. 2003, doi: 

10.1109/TCSI.2003.818617. 

[6] A. Hajimiri and T. H. Lee, “Design issues in CMOS 

differential LC oscillators,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State 

Circuits, vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 717–724, May 1999, doi: 

10.1109/4.760384. 

[7] I.-Y. Lee, S.-J. Yun, S.-M. Oh, and S.-G. Lee, “A Low-

Parasitic and Common-Centroid Cross-Coupled CMOS 

Transistor Structure for High-Frequency VCO Design,” 

IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 30, no. 5, pp. 532–534, 

May 2009, doi: 10.1109/LED.2009.2015472. 

[8] B. Razavi, “The Cross-Coupled Pair?Part III [A Circuit for 

All Seasons],” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Magazine, vol. 7, 

no. 1, pp. 10–13, winter 2015, doi: 

10.1109/MSSC.2014.2369332. 

[9] L. Chua and Guo-Qun Zhong, “Negative resistance curve 

tracer,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems, vol. 

32, no. 6, pp. 569–582, Jun. 1985, doi: 

10.1109/TCS.1985.1085760. 

[10] G. W. Pierce, “Piezoelectric Crystal Resonators and 

Crystal Oscillators Applied to the Precision Calibration of 

Wavemeters,” Proceedings of the American Academy of 

Arts and Sciences, vol. 59, no. 4, pp. 81–106, 1923, doi: 

10.2307/20026061. 

[11] J. Park, J. Park, Y. Choi, K. Sim, and D. Baek, “A Fully-

Differential Complementary Hartley VCO in 0.18 μm 

CMOS Technology,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless 

Components Letters, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 91–93, Feb. 2010, 

doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2009.2038521. 

[12] N. Gutman, C. Martijn de Sterke, A. A. Sukhorukov, and 

L. C. Botten, “Slow and frozen light in optical waveguides 

with multiple gratings: Degenerate band edges and 

stationary inflection points,” Phys. Rev. A, vol. 85, no. 3, 

p. 033804, Mar. 2012, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.85.033804. 

[13] A. Figotin and I. Vitebskiy, “Slow light in photonic 

crystals,” Waves in Random and Complex Media, vol. 16, 

no. 3, pp. 293–382, 2006. 

[14] A. Figotin and I. Vitebskiy, “Electromagnetic 

unidirectionality and frozen modes in magnetic photonic 

crystals,” Journal of magnetism and magnetic materials, 

vol. 300, no. 1, pp. 117–121, 2006. 

[15] M. A. Othman, F. Yazdi, A. Figotin, and F. Capolino, 

“Giant gain enhancement in photonic crystals with a 

degenerate band edge,” Physical Review B, vol. 93, no. 2, 

p. 024301, 2016. 

[16] A. Figotin and I. Vitebskiy, “Gigantic transmission band-

edge resonance in periodic stacks of anisotropic layers,” 

Phys. Rev. E, vol. 72, no. 3, p. 036619, Sep. 2005, doi: 

10.1103/PhysRevE.72.036619. 

[17] J. P. Dowling, M. Scalora, M. J. Bloemer, and C. M. 

Bowden, “The photonic band edge laser: A new approach 

to gain enhancement,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 75, 

no. 4, pp. 1896–1899, Feb. 1994, doi: 10.1063/1.356336. 

[18] H. Noh, J.-K. Yang, I. Vitebskiy, A. Figotin, and H. Cao, 

“Giant resonances near the split band edges of two-

dimensional photonic crystals,” Physical Review A, vol. 

82, no. 1, p. 013801, 2010. 

[19] D. Oshmarin et al., “A New Oscillator Concept Based on 

Band Edge Degeneracy in Lumped Double-Ladder 

Circuits,” IET Circuits, Devices &amp; Systems, Feb. 

2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-cds.2018.5048. 

[20] A. F. Abdelshafy, D. Oshmarin, M. A. K. Othman, M. M. 

Green, and F. Capolino, “Distributed Degenerate Band 

Edge Oscillator,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and 

Propagation, vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 1821–1824, Mar. 2021, 

doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3018539. 

[21] M. Radfar, D. Oshmarin, M. A. K. Othman, M. M. Green, 

and F. Capolino, “Low Phase Noise Oscillator Design 

Using Degenerate Band Edge Ladder Architectures,” 

IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express 

Briefs, pp. 1–1, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3088322. 

[22] J. T. Sloan, M. A. K. Othman, and F. Capolino, “Theory of 

Double Ladder Lumped Circuits With Degenerate Band 

Edge,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: 

Regular Papers, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 3–13, Jan. 2018, doi: 

10.1109/TCSI.2017.2690971. 

[23] G. Mumcu, K. Sertel, and J. L. Volakis, “Lumped circuit 

models for degenerate band edge and magnetic photonic 

crystals,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components 

Letters, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 4–6, 2010. 

[24] M. Y. Nada, M. A. K. Othman, O. Boyraz, and F. 

Capolino, “Giant Resonance and Anomalous Quality 

Factor Scaling in Degenerate Band Edge Coupled 

Resonator Optical Waveguides,” Journal of Lightwave 

Technology, vol. 36, no. 14, pp. 3030–3039, Jul. 2018, doi: 

10.1109/JLT.2018.2822600. 

[25] M. Y. Nada, M. A. K. Othman, and F. Capolino, “Theory 

of coupled resonator optical waveguides exhibiting high-

order exceptional points of degeneracy,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 

96, no. 18, p. 184304, Nov. 2017, doi: 

10.1103/PhysRevB.96.184304. 

[26] J. R. Burr, N. Gutman, C. M. de Sterke, I. Vitebskiy, and 

R. M. Reano, “Degenerate band edge resonances in 

coupled periodic silicon optical waveguides,” Opt. 

Express, OE, vol. 21, no. 7, pp. 8736–8745, Apr. 2013, doi: 

10.1364/OE.21.008736. 

[27] C. Locker, K. Sertel, and J. L. Volakis, “Emulation of 

Propagation in Layered Anisotropic Media With 

Equivalent Coupled Microstrip Lines,” IEEE Microwave 

and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 16, no. 12, pp. 642–

644, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2006.885586. 

[28] M. B. Stephanson, K. Sertel, and J. L. Volakis, “Frozen 

modes in coupled microstrip lines printed on 

ferromagnetic substrates,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless 

Components Letters, vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 305–307, 2008. 

[29] A. F. Abdelshafy, M. A. K. Othman, D. Oshmarin, A. T. 

Almutawa, and F. Capolino, “Exceptional Points of 

Degeneracy in Periodic Coupled Waveguides and the 

Interplay of Gain and Radiation Loss: Theoretical and 

Experimental Demonstration,” IEEE Transactions on 

Antennas and Propagation, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 6909–

6923, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2922778. 

[30] M. A. K. Othman and F. Capolino, “Theory of Exceptional 

Points of Degeneracy in Uniform Coupled Waveguides 

and Balance of Gain and Loss,” IEEE Transactions on 



OSHMARIN, ABDELSHAFY, NIKZAMIR, GREEN, CAPOLINO: EXPERIMENTAL…    UC IRVINE, SEP 2021 8 

Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 5289–

5302, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2738063. 

[31] T. Mealy and F. Capolino, “General Conditions to Realize 

Exceptional Points of Degeneracy in Two Uniform 

Coupled Transmission Lines,” IEEE Transactions on 

Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 

3342–3354, Aug. 2020, doi: 

10.1109/TMTT.2020.2999498. 

[32] M. A. Othman and F. Capolino, “Demonstration of a 

degenerate band edge in periodically-loaded circular 

waveguides,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components 

Letters, vol. 25, no. 11, pp. 700–702, 2015. 

[33] M. A. Othman, X. Pan, G. Atmatzakis, C. G. 

Christodoulou, and F. Capolino, “Experimental 

Demonstration of Degenerate Band Edge in Metallic 

Periodically Loaded Circular Waveguide,” IEEE 

Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, 2017. 

[34] M. Y. Nada et al., “Microwave Circuits with Exceptional 

Points and Applications in Oscillators and Sensors,” in 

2018 18th Mediterranean Microwave Symposium (MMS), 

Oct. 2018, pp. 108–111. doi: 

10.1109/MMS.2018.8611828. 

[35] “BGA6589 MMIC wideband medium power amplifier,” 

vol. 2011, p. 14, 1950. 

[36] V. A. Tamma, A. Figotin, and F. Capolino, “Concept for 

Pulse Compression Device Using Structured Spatial 

Energy Distribution,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave 

Theory and Techniques, vol. 64, no. 3, pp. 742–755, Mar. 

2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2518160. 

[37] “Measure and plot phase noise profile of time or 

frequency-domain signal - MATLAB 

phaseNoiseMeasure.” 

https://www.mathworks.com/help/msblks/ref/phasenoise

measure.html (accessed Apr. 07, 2021). 

[38] E. Hegazi, H. Sjoland, and A. A. Abidi, “A filtering 

technique to lower LC oscillator phase noise,” IEEE 

Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 36, no. 12, pp. 1921–

1930, Dec. 2001, doi: 10.1109/4.972142. 

[39] C. C. Boon, M. A. Do, K. S. Yeo, J. G. Ma, and X. L. 

Zhang, “RF CMOS low-phase-noise LC oscillator through 

memory reduction tail transistor,” IEEE Transactions on 

Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 51, no. 2, pp. 

85–90, Feb. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2003.821519. 

 


